
LOK SABHA DEBATES 

LOKSABHA 

Frid(IY, FfbTltary 27, 1981/Phalgll'la 8, 
1902 (Saka) 

The Lok Sablta met at Eleven of lite Clock 

[Mit. SPEAKEll ill tlte chair] 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTl0NS 

Non.Purchase of Quality 
Itelns by Super Bazar 

"',66. PROF. AJiT KUMAR l'vIEHTA: 
Will the Minister of CrVII. SUPPLIES 
be pleased to sta te : 

(a) whether Super Bazar is not k~("ping 
on its sh,..!v('s the it,..ms manufactured 
by reputed concerns of India and as a 
result the common man is clr-pri\·,..d of 
the qualit y items ; and 

(b) if so, what steps Government 
propose to combat this t~ndency and 
set the purchasing poliry right :' 

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL U-
PPLIES (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN 
SHUKLA): (a) and (b) . Super Bazar, 
Delhi is selling quality ~oods procured 
from a large number 0 manufacturers 
in the organised industrial sector, repu-
table concerns and distributors. The 
purchase policy is generally based on 
consumer preference, and <.subjected to 
periodical review by the management. 

Sfro ~o ~ ~r: ~&f 

ijft, ~ ~ 'fiT ~ ~ 
~ ~ iii oiR ~ fOli(lf(1~ 

~ ~ ~ m CNT ~ ~ Cfilqcft 
~ ~~m~~~ 
~~ W ~ if '{."fi cf<:~ « ~ 
~~I~ft:qfu~~ ~ ~ 
~ if ~ Cfil Cfilq& GfTi>f11: 'iWf 

~ srmfcrn" ~ ~ 'f fit; ~ ~ 
3963 L. S.-l 

2 

ctft" ctflll~ ~ mer 'liT ST'I1Tfcrn" '1rofT 
~1Q;m ~i't 1l ~ ~ 
i;ft ~ ~ ~ ~ R; 'flIT ~ 
~ ~ 'liT r-i1l11ll/n('f 0f01T "P1:, f-;r(i 
~ fit; ~ 'fiT f'<r.1<mr -;m ~ ~ 
~ m ~ ~ Cfil;ffiT 'liT ft:~ 
~~, ~ (i11Tiif ~ 'fiT ~ 
~ 6"rn'f or;r ~ ? 

SlJRI RAVINDRA VARMA: Just 
sec, Sir, all the ladies have ganged up 
together. 

MR. PEAKER : I do not know 
what they arc cooking up. 
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PROF. MADHU DAND VATE : 
Lel the Prime Minister also join them. 
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY : 
All women getting togelher is a dangerous 
sign. : 

THE MI TISTER OF COMMERCE 
AND TEEL AND MINE (SHRI 
PRANAB MUKHERJEE)  : Is il dan-
gerous lO you ? 
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SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, 
have you allotted separate seats specially 
for ladies ? 

MR. SPEAKER: They have comman-
dcred it for themselves. 
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-167. SHRI CHITTA BASU: 
SHRIMATI MADHURI SINGH: 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether Government have finalised 
their textile policy j 

(b) if so, the salient features thereof 
and 

(c) if not, the reasons for delay ? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE 
AND STEEL & MINES (SHRI 
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) (a) to (c). 
The Textile Policy is act'wely under 
consideration of the Government. 

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Sir, I seck 
your protection. The hon. Minister 
can very conveniently take shelter under 
the umbrella answer that the matter is 
under active consideration. 

MR. SPEAKER : Can you suggest 
any other umbrella ? 

SHRI CHITTA BA U iI', I hope 
you would respond to it. The major 
strategy of the textil' policy of our country 
should be the strategy of providing cheap 
cloth for the vast rna es of our people, 
particularly belonging to the poorer sec-
tions of the society. The Cheap Cloth 
Control Scheme, which was brought into 

being several years ago, as a matter of fact, 
failed to deliver tJle goods and me t ilie 
requiremetnts of the poorer sections of th 
people. The target, which was fixed at 4 
hundre dmillion m tres, was raised to 6 hun-
dred mi1!:on metres. But, to our greatest 
disappointment, the targets have not been 
fulfilled. Added to that, the private sec-
tor mills have be n reli ved of the res-
ponsibility of produ ing cheap cloth by ilie 
Janata regime, and that responsibility bas 
now been fixed on the NT ,which has 
also not b  en able to fulfil the target. 
In this context, may I know from 
the hon. Minist("r whether he would 
sec while formulating th policy that the 
target of cheap cloth is further raised and 
fulfilled so that cheap cloth can be pro-
vided to the poor people of our country, 
and also whether t.he Government can 
assure us that there will be no further 
rise of price of the controlled dotJ,. 

. HRI PRANAD MUKHERJEE 
Sir, my difficulty is, as I have told the hon. 
Member while replying, that we arc just 
in the process of finalising the textile 
policy and when it is ready, I will com to 
the House and place th facts before the 
hon. 1\1embcrs. 

The first part of the hon. Member's 
suggestion is that while formulating 
the policy we should pay more attention 
to producing cheaper varieties of clolh 
for the mass consumption and this is the 
policy which is being pur~u('d . Sometimes 
we have not been abl to fullJ:i1 the target, 
as he has m ntioned and as is proved, 
but this is the t"xercise which we arc 
making constantly. 

Sir, in regard to the produ tion of con-
trolled cloth, it would not be pos ibk 
to quantify it because all these things 
will come within the policy which I will 
announce, but we will try to sec that 
definitely it can keep some pace with the 
demand in this area in regard to any 
blanket assurance regarding the price, 
it is not possible for me to giv it now. 

SHRI CHITTA nA'U: May I 
al 0 draw his attention to the fact that 
the presen t pattern of production is also 
directed towards eal'l1ing more and mor 
profit because there are too many varieti s 
of doth produced by the mills. In view 
orthis, would the Government also consider 
the proposal of reducing the vari ties 
and insist on or concentrate on production 
of such vari lies of cloth which can be 
made use of by the poorer sections of the 
peopl ? 

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: 
ir, this is a very good suggestion, but iliere 
is a practical difficulty particularly 
faced by the Ministry of Finance in regard 
to the larg number of varieties. 




